Cabinet Resolution No. (2) of 2025

Regarding the Technical Regulation for Tobacco-Free Nicotine Pouches

The Cabinet:

Having reviewed the Constitution;

Federal Law No. (1) of 1972 Concerning the Competencies of Ministries and the Powers

of Ministers, as amended;

Federal Decree-Law No. (20) of 2020 Concerning Specifications and Standards; and

Based on the proposal submitted by Minister of Industry and Advanced Technology, and

approved by the Cabinet,

Hereby resolves as follows:

Article (1)

The Technical Regulations for Tobacco-Free Nicotine Pouches, the number and title of which

are shown in the Table attached to this Resolution, shall be deemed mandatory technical

regulations in the United Arab Emirates.

Article (2)

This Resolution shall be published in the Official Gazette, and shall enter into force one

hundred eighty (180) days following the date of its publication.

Mohammed Bin Rashid Al-Maktoum

Prime Minister

Issued by us

On: 20 Rajab, 1446 A.H.

Corresponding to: 20 January, 2025 AD

Cabinet Resolution of 2025 Regarding the Technical Regulation for Tobacco-Free Nicotine Pouches

1

Table Attached to Cabinet Resolution No. (2) of 2025 Regarding the Technical Regulation for Tobacco-Free Nicotine Pouches

Sr.	Technical	Title of Technical	Title of Technical	Status
	Regulation Number	Regulation in	Regulation in	
		Arabic	English	
1	UAE.S 5061:2025	أكياس النيكوتين	Tobacco-Free	New
		الخالية من التبغ	Nicotine Pouches	